
Submitted By

Brenda Reed
Human Resources / 

Chief of Staff
Division / Department

1/3/2018

Submitted Date

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Fund

General1010.120.1220-5314.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2017-0775
Legistar File ID

2/6/2018
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Staff recommends approval of the Pay Plan Committee's proposal of new criteria for market studies completed by the 
Johanson Group as follows:  (1) Modifing data source list for Police and Fire uniformed and merit positions, (2) Implementing 
a market study every year, alternating each year with Police and Fire uniformed and merit employees and (3) Collecting 
specific benefit offerings from data sources. Due to the recommendations proposed by the Pay Plan Committee, staff 
recommends the approval of a change order to increase the annual contingency fees for contract #2016-0372 with the 
Johanson Group from $4,500 to $10,000 (a difference of $5,500) for annual market studies and consulting each year the 
contract is in effect.  Staff recommends the approval of a budget adjustment for 2018 in the amount of $5,500.

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:

Comments:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 156-16

Approval Date:Original Contract Number: 2016-0372

Yes

137,188.00$  

5,500.00$  

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20140710

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

137,188.00$  

-$  

Yes

Yes 5,500.00$  

137,188.00$  



TO: Mayor Lioneld Jordan 

THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff 

FROM: Brenda Reed, HR Director 

DATE: January 3, 2018 

SUBJECT: Approval of the Pay Plan Committee’s proposal of new criteria for market 
studies completed by the Johanson Group and approval of Change Order  
#2 to increase the annual contingency fees for contract #2016-0372 with 
the Johanson Group 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of the Pay Plan Committee's proposal of new criteria for market 
studies completed by the Johanson Group as follows: (1) Modifying data source list for Police 
and Fire uniformed and merit positions, (2) Implementing a market study every year, alternating 
each year with Police and Fire uniformed and merit employees and (3) Collecting specific 
benefit offerings from data sources. Due to the recommendations proposed by the Pay Plan 
Committee, staff recommends the approval of a change order to increase the annual 
contingency fees for contract #2016-0372 with the Johanson Group from $4,500 to $10,000 (a 
difference of $5,500) for annual market studies and consulting each year the contract is in 
effect.  Staff recommends the approval of a budget adjustment for 2018 in the amount of 
$5,500. 

BACKGROUND: 
The City of Fayetteville entered into a contract with the Johanson Group in the amount of 
$45,725 for a Classification, Compensation and Benefits Study and an annual contingency in 
the amount of $4,500.  

Change order #1 was approved in the amount of $1,500 for consulting services to the Pay Plan 
Committee in 2017. 

DISCUSSION: 
Change order #2 is requested to compensate the Johanson Group for annual market studies 
and consulting services.  In October 2017, the Pay Plan Committee recommended new criteria 
for market studies conducted by the Johanson Group: 

1. Data Sources
2. Survey Frequency
3. Benefit Offerings



2 

1. Data Sources

Uniform Market Cities 
Bentonville 
Rogers 
Springdale 
Jonesboro 
Lawrence, KS 

Merit Market Tier 1 
Bentonville 
Rogers 
Springdale 
Jonesboro 
Lawrence, KS 
NOARK Study 
DOL – NWA Study 

Merit Market Tier 2 and 3 
Bentonville 
Rogers 
Springdale 
Jonesboro 
Lawrence, KS 
NOARK Study 
DOL – NWA Study 
CompAnalyst Study 
Compdata Study 

2. Survey Frequency
Implement a market study every year, alternating each year with Police and Fire uniformed
and merit employees.

• 2018 Police and Fire uniformed 
• 2019 Merit 
• 2020 Police and Fire uniformed 
• 2021 Merit 

3. Survey Benefits Provided by Selected Data Sources

Fire and PD Uniformed Merit 
1. Retirement 1. Retirement
2. Medical/Dental 2. Medical/Dental
3. Time off over statutory 3. Time off
4. Certification-pay 4. Shift/on call pay
5. Longevity 5. Education Reimbursement

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
The total request for the change order is $5,500. 






















































































































































































































































































	Staff Review Form_2017-0775
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	Staff Memo
	Signed Johanson Change Order Memo
	Signed by the Mayor 156-16 RFP 16-02 Johanson Consulting Inc  dba Johanson Group



